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ABSTRACT 

In numerous countries of the world, tourism is regarded as an effective vehicle to 
encourage rural economic development. However, tourism can also obliterate the 
wealth on which its growth depends. In view of the above, tourism planning has 
incorporated an essential reflection of local residents' attitude toward tourism 
throughout the planning process. Therefore, the purpose of this study is to understand 
residents' attitudes toward tourism development in Isfahan, Iran.This study was 
designed based on the application of social exchange theory (SET). SET has a social 
psychological and sociological perspective that explains social change and stability as 
a process of negotiated exchanges between people in society. SET theorists argue that 
all human relationships are formed by using a subjective cost-benefit analysis and the 
comparison of alternatives. Social exchange theory (SET) has been adapted widely by 
tourism researchers since the 1990s. The present study used a survey design to achieve 
its objectives in which cluster sampling was employed. A total of 289 respondents 
participated from among residents in Isfahan, Iran and for analyzing the data using 
SPSS version 20. The most common residents' support for tourism development is "I 
favor building new tourism facilities which will attract more tourists". The result of 
current study showed that the average of support for tourism development among 
resident Isfahan was higher than moderate level. The most common residents' attitude 
toward tourism is related to "Should encourage tourism in Isfahan". The most 
common negative impact of tourism belonged to "The prices of goods and services 
will increase because of tourism". The important negative impact of tourism is related 
to the economic and cultural aspect.The most common positive impact of tourism is 
related to "Tourism has provided an incentive for the restoration of historical 
buildings". The result also showed that the level of perceived positive impact of 
tourism was significantly higher than perceived negative impact. There was a positive 
relationship between attitude toward tourism and tourism. The findings revealed that 
the tourism impacts mediated the effect of attitude on tourism development. Age, level 
of contact with tourists and living duration in Isfahan showed a positive relationship 
with tourism development. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi 

LIST OF TABLES x 

LIST OF FIGURES xii 

CHAPTER ONE 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

: INTRODUCTION 

Background of the Study 

Statement of Problem 

Research Objectives 

Research Questions 

Research Hypotheses 

Conceptual Framework 

Definition of Terms 

1.7.1 

1.7.2 

1.7.3 

1.7.4 

1.7.5 

Support for Tourism Development 

Perceived Impact 

Positive Perceived Impact 

Negative Perceived Impact 

Resident Attitude 

Significance of the Study 

Scope and Limitation of the Study 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 

VI 


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.2 STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	1.6 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
	1.7 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.7.1 Support for Tourism Development
	1.7.2 Perceived Impact
	1.7.3 Positive Perceived Impact
	1.7.4 Negative Perceived Impact
	1.7.5 Resident Attitude

	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.9 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF THE STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 THE COUNTRY OF IRAN
	2.3 TOURISM INDUSTRY IN IRAN
	2.4 TOURIST ARRIVAL
	2.5 COMPREHENSIVE BEHAVIORAL PATTERNS OF TOURISTS IN IRAN
	2.6 TOURISM TYPOLOGIES IN IRAN
	2.7 ISFAHAN CITY
	2.8 TOURISM ATTRACTION OF ESFAHAN
	2.8.1 Isfahan Bazar
	2.8.2 The Bridges of Isfahan
	2.8.3 Mosques in Isfahan
	2.8.4 ChehelSotun (Forty Columns)
	2.8.5 Church in Isfahan (Yank Cathedral)
	2.8.6 Ali Qapu Palace
	2.8.7 ChaharBagh Theological School

	2.9 TYPOLOGY AND TYPE CLASSIFICATION OF TOURISTS THAT VISIT ISFAHAN
	2.10 TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	2.11 TOURISM DEVELOPMENT IN IRAN AND ISFAHAN
	2.12 RESIDENT ATTITUDE AND TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	2.13 PERCEIVED IMPACT AND TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	2.14 SOCIAL EXCHANGE THEORY (SET)
	2.15 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 SAMPLING
	3.4 DETERMINATION OF SAMPLE SIZE
	3.5 INSTRUMENTS
	3.5.1 Tourism Development
	3.5.2 Perceived Impact
	3.5.3 Resident attitude

	3.6 SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.8 MEDIATION ANALYSIS
	3.9 PILOT STUDY
	3.10 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Level of Education
	4.2.3 Age
	4.2.4 Job Status
	4.2.5 Income
	4.2.6 Length of Stay

	4.3 ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT OF TOURISM DEVELOPMENT ITEMS
	4.4 ANALYSIS OF RESIDENTS' ATTITUDE TOWARD TOURISM
	4.5 ANALYSIS OF RESIDENT'S PERCEIVED IMPACT OF TOURISM
	4.6 ANALYSIS OF RESIDENTS' RELATED TOURISM ISSUES
	4.6.1 How Much Is Your Income Dependent On Tourism?
	4.6.2 Is Your Job Related To Tourism?
	4.6.3 Do You Have Extra Activity In Tourism Sector Now?
	4.6.4 Do You Have Contact With Tourists?
	4.6.5 The Most Important Types Of Tourism Activities

	4.7 NORMALITY TEST
	4.8 CORRELATIONS ANALYSIS
	4.9 TEST OF HYPOTHESIS
	4.9.1 Research Hypothesis 1
	4.9.2 Research Hypothesis 2
	4.9.3 Research Hypothesis 3

	4.10 MORE FINDINGS
	4.10.1 Relationship between Residents' attitude and socio-demographic
	4.10.2 Comparison Of Between Age Categories For Tourism Development, Attitude Towards Tourism, Perceived Positive Impact And Perceived Negative Impact

	4.11 COMPARISON BETWEEN GENDERS
	4.12 COMPARISON BETWEEN JOBS
	4.13 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RESEARCH VARIABLES AND IMPORTANCE OF TOURISM RELATED ISSUES
	4.14 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SUPPORT FOR TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	5.3 RESIDENTS' ATTITUDE TOWARD TOURISM
	5.4 RESIDENTS' PERCEIVED IMPACT OF TOURISM
	5.5 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RESIDENTS' ATTITUDE, PERCEIVED IMPACT AND SUPPORT FOR TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	5.6 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENT AND SUPPORT FOR TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
	5.7 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RESIDENTS' ATTITUDE AND SOCIO DEMOGRAPHICS
	5.8 IMPORTANCE OF TOURISM-RELATED ISSUES
	5.9 THE MOST IMPORTANT TYPES OF TOURISM ACTIVITIES
	5.10 CONCLUSION OF STUDY
	5.11 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	AUTHOR'S PROFILE



