UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RESIDENTS' ATTITUDE TOWARD TOURISM DEVELOPMENT IN ISFAHAN, IRAN

POOYAN GHOMSHEH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Hotel & Tourism Management

August 2015

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

I certify that a Panel of Examiners has met on 7th July 2014 to conduct the final Examination of Pooyan Ghomsheh on her Master of Science in tourism thesis entitled "Resident Attitude Toward Tourism development in Isfahan, Iran" in accordance with Universiti Teknologi MARA Act 1976 (Akta 173). The Panel of Examiners recommends that the student be awarded the relevant degree. The panel of Examiners was as follows:

Artinah Zainal, PhD Associate Professor Deputy Dean (Academic) Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management Universiti Teknologi MARA (Chairman)

Khairil Wahidin Awang, PhD Associate Professor Faculty of Management and Marketing Universiti Putra Malaysia (External Examiner)

Naliza Binti Aminudin Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management Universiti Teknologi MARA (Internal Examiner)

SITI HALIJJAH SHARIFF, PhD

Associate Professor Dean Institute of Graduates Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA Date: 3 August 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged, as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Pooyan Ghomsheh

Student I.D. No : 2008571321

Programme : Master of Science in Tourism Management

Faculty : Hotel and Tourism Management

Thesis Title : Residents'attitude Toward Tourism

Development In Isfahan, nan

Signature of Student:

Date : August 2015

ABSTRACT

In numerous countries of the world, tourism is regarded as an effective vehicle to encourage rural economic development. However, tourism can also obliterate the wealth on which its growth depends. In view of the above, tourism planning has incorporated an essential reflection of local residents' attitude toward tourism throughout the planning process. Therefore, the purpose of this study is to understand residents' attitudes toward tourism development in Isfahan, Iran. This study was designed based on the application of social exchange theory (SET). SET has a social psychological and sociological perspective that explains social change and stability as a process of negotiated exchanges between people in society. SET theorists argue that all human relationships are formed by using a subjective cost-benefit analysis and the comparison of alternatives. Social exchange theory (SET) has been adapted widely by tourism researchers since the 1990s. The present study used a survey design to achieve its objectives in which cluster sampling was employed. A total of 289 respondents participated from among residents in Isfahan, Iran and for analyzing the data using SPSS version 20. The most common residents' support for tourism development is "I favor building new tourism facilities which will attract more tourists". The result of current study showed that the average of support for tourism development among resident Isfahan was higher than moderate level. The most common residents' attitude toward tourism is related to "Should encourage tourism in Isfahan". The most common negative impact of tourism belonged to "The prices of goods and services will increase because of tourism". The important negative impact of tourism is related to the economic and cultural aspect. The most common positive impact of tourism is related to "Tourism has provided an incentive for the restoration of historical buildings". The result also showed that the level of perceived positive impact of tourism was significantly higher than perceived negative impact. There was a positive relationship between attitude toward tourism and tourism. The findings revealed that the tourism impacts mediated the effect of attitude on tourism development. Age, level of contact with tourists and living duration in Isfahan showed a positive relationship with tourism development.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
CON	FIRMATI	ii		
AUTI	iii			
ABST	TRACT	iv		
ACK	NOWLED	v		
TABI	LE OF CO	vi		
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES				
CHA	PTER ON	E: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgr	round of the Study	2	
1.2	Statem	ent of Problem	3	
1.3	Resear	ch Objectives	4	
1.4	Research Questions		5	
1.5	Resear	Research Hypotheses		
1.6	Concep	Conceptual Framework		
1.7	Definit	7		
	1.7.1	Support for Tourism Development	7	
	1.7.2	Perceived Impact	8	
	1.7.3	Positive Perceived Impact	8	
	1.7.4	Negative Perceived Impact	8	
	1.7.5	Resident Attitude	8	
1.8	Signifi	Significance of the Study		
1.9	Scope	Scope and Limitation of the Study		

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW